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DRAFT Table 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Results - VOC
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

MCP Criteria Sample I.D. SB-515 SB-522 SB-522A SB-525A SB-525B SB-529 SB-529 SB-530 SB-530A SB-530B SB-530C SB-531A SB-531B SB-531C SB-531D SB-531E SB-531F SB-534 SB-534A SB-534B
Method 1 Date Sampled 01-Feb-06 01-Feb-06 01-Feb-06 14-Apr-06 14-Apr-06 31-Jan-06 31-Jan-06 31-Jan-06 01-Feb-06 14-Apr-06 14-Apr-06 31-Jan-06 31-Jan-06 14-Apr-06 14-Apr-06 14-Apr-06 14-Apr-06 31-Jan-06 31-Jan-06 01-Feb-06

Parameter S-2 & GW-1 Depth 15' - 20 ' 10' - 15 ' 10' - 15 ' 10 - 15' 10 - 15' 15' - 20 ' 5' - 10 ' 5' - 10 ' 10' - 15 ' 10' - 15 ' 10' - 15 ' 15' - 20 ' 10' - 15 ' 15-20' 15-20' 15-20' 15-20' 15' - 20 ' 20' - 25 ' 15' - 20 '

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (8260) ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene 1,000 490 1,800 - 220 44 6.3 17,000 2,900 160 210 94 63 250 200 160 100 140 230 1.2 -
Trichloroethene 300 16,000 26,000 1.4 1,800 250 30 57,000 3,900 520 1,700 460 440 1,300 1,200 1,400 780 720 6,000 14 3.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 300 240 1,700 - 330 85 3.5 2,500 2,200 150 260 86 53 380 180 140 - 130 - 1.4 -
Toluene 30,000 - - - - - - 5,400 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
p-Isopropyltoluene NS - - - - - - - - 0.91 - - - - - - - - - - -
N-Butylbenzene NS - - - - - - - - 0.91 - - - - - - - - - - -
Acetone 3,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 10

Notes:
Only compounds with detectable results are tabulated
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion (ppb))
- = Analytical result below the method detection limit.
NS = No Standard
Bold and shaded cells exceed regulatory criteria.



DRAFT Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Results - Additional Parameters
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

MCP Criteria Sample I.D. Composite Soil Boring SB-522
RCS-1 Date Sampled 01-Feb-06 01-Feb-06

Parameter Depth 10' - 15 '

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (8270) ug/kg - -

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) (EPH-04-1) mg/kg - -

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (8082) ug/kg - -

Total Metals (6010) & (7471) mg/kg
Antimony 10 - -
Arsenic 30 5.6 4.9
Beryllium 0.7 - -
Cadmium 30 - -
Chromium 1,000 15 17
Copper 1,000 13 16
Lead 300 5.4 5.5
Mercury 20 - -
Nickel 300 13 16
Selenium 400 - -
Silver 100 - -
Thallium 8 - -
Zinc 2,500 30 32

Notes:
- = Analytical result below the method detection limit.
NA = Not Analyzed
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion (ppb))
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million (ppm))
NS = No Standard



DRAFT Table 3
Summary of Soil Analytical Results - Waste Characterization
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Regulatory Sample I.D. SB-529
Level Date Sampled 31-Jan-06

Parameter ug/L

TCLP Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (8260) ug/l
Tetrachloroethene 700 82
Trichloroethene 500 260

TCLP Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (8270) ug/l
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 400,000 28

TCLP Pesticides and Herbicides -

TCLP Metals (6010) -

Notes:
- = Analytical result below the method detection limit.
NA = Not Analyzed
ug/l = micrograms per liter (parts per billion (ppb))
Regulatory Level = Maximum Concentration for Toxicity Characteristic (310 CMR 30.125B)



DRAFT Table 4
Summary of Groundwater Gauging Data
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Well I.D. Measuring Point Elevation (ft. ASL)

Depth to Water (ft. 
below measuring point)

Potentiometric 
Surface Elevation 

(ft. above sea level)
DEP-19S 120.79 2.93 117.86
DEP-19M 120.62 0.40 120.22
DEP-19D 120.78 0.78 120.00
DEP-20 119.98 0.35 119.63
DEP-21 119.18 ** **
HA-101 127.27 6.90 120.37
HA-102 128.14 13.41 114.73
HA-103 131.54 13.67 117.87
HA-104 132.39 16.90 115.49
IP-16S 134.77 16.18 118.59
IP-16D 134.74 16.49 118.25
IP-17S 134.80 17.80 117.00
IP-17D 134.83 17.40 117.43
MW-1S 133.79 9.54 124.25
MW-1M 133.78 12.84 120.94
MW-1D 133.74 14.14 119.60
MW-10 130.86 7.88 122.98
MW-32 124.41 3.62 120.79
MW-33S 133.58 17.75 115.83
MW-33M 133.77 17.62 116.15
MW-33D 133.57 17.68 115.89
MW-33B 133.67 16.48 117.19
MW-34 136.67 10.49 126.18
MW-37 134.43 15.21 119.22
MW-37M 134.40 17.02 117.38
MW-38 134.42 14.67 119.75
MW-40 134.84 14.25 120.59
MW-40S 134.82 14.24 120.58
MW-41 127.46 13.51 113.95
MW-42S 134.44 13.84 120.60
MW-43S 133.82 14.30 119.52
MW-43D 134.31 48.30 86.01
MW-44S 134.73 14.85 119.88
MW-44M 134.57 15.12 119.45
MW-44D 134.66 15.30 119.36
MW-45S 132.07 17.14 114.93
MW-45M 132.28 17.33 114.95
MW-45D 131.88 15.41 116.47
MW-45B 131.59 16.43 115.16
MW-46S 131.44 13.56 117.88
MW-46M 131.52 - -
MW-47S 132.30 16.64 115.66
MW-47M 131.99 15.96 116.03
MW-47D 132.29 16.25 116.04
MW-101 134.60 18.22 116.38
MW-102 134.50 17.89 116.61
MW-103 134.50 15.85 118.65
MW-104 134.22 14.49 119.73
MW-105 134.58 14.63 119.95
MW-105M 134.22 19.94 114.28
MW-106 134.63 15.44 119.19
MW-106M 134.63 16.20 118.43
MW-107 134.65 17.42 117.23
MW-108 134.69 17.36 117.33
MW-109 134.12 25.50 108.62
MW-110 134.04 16.21 117.83
MW-111 133.88 24.09 109.79
MW-112 133.68 16.24 117.44

3-Apr-06
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DRAFT Table 4
Summary of Groundwater Gauging Data
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Well I.D. Measuring Point Elevation (ft. ASL)

Depth to Water (ft. 
below measuring point)

Potentiometric 
Surface Elevation 

(ft. above sea level)

3-Apr-06

MW-113 133.60 24.65 108.95
MW-114 133.48 16.39 117.09
MW-115 133.56 - -
MW-116 133.72 16.50 117.22
MW-117 134.84 16.79 118.05
MW-118 134.88 16.61 118.27
MW-201S 132.38 16.59 115.79
MW-201M 132.19 16.25 115.94
MW-201D 132.10 16.00 116.10
MW-202S 132.74 16.48 116.26
MW-202M 132.98 16.80 116.18
MW-202D 132.72 16.74 115.98
MW-203S 132.50 17.41 115.09
MW-203M 132.39 17.20 115.19
MW-203D 132.14 16.24 115.90
MW-204S 132.98 17.69 115.29
MW-204M 132.02 16.69 115.33
MW-204D 132.30 16.55 115.75
MW-205S 131.98 16.61 115.37
MW-205M 132.12 16.79 115.33
MW-205D 131.98 14.50 117.48
MW-206S 130.82 16.04 114.78
MW-206M 130.75 16.19 114.56
MW-206D 130.66 15.61 115.05
MW-207S 129.16 14.49 114.67
MW-207M 129.29 14.74 114.55
MW-207D 129.10 13.70 115.40
MW-208S 132.14 16.39 115.75
MW-208M 132.38 16.73 115.65
MW-208D 132.38 16.42 115.96
MW-209 134.56 **** ****
MW-210 134.48 19.92 114.56
MW-211 135.26 14.80 120.46
MW-212 134.39 14.72 119.67
MW-212M 133.84 19.48 114.36
MW-213 134.84 17.81 117.03
MW-214 134.60 18.29 116.31
MW-215S 133.42 13.45 119.97
MW-215M 133.48 13.54 119.94
MW-215D 133.44 14.11 119.33
MW-216S 134.54 14.06 120.48
MW-216M 134.59 14.12 120.47
MW-216D 134.59 15.19 119.40
MW-217S 130.06 13.21 116.85
MW-217M 130.44 13.99 116.45
MW-217D 130.20 13.70 116.50
MW-218S 130.24 14.16 116.08
MW-218M 130.16 14.41 115.75
MW-218D 130.02 13.76 116.26
MW-219S 118.12 3.75 114.37
MW-219M 118.09 3.23 114.86
MW-219D 117.95 2.99 114.96
MW-220S 117.09 3.64 113.45
MW-220M 117.29 3.15 114.14
MW-220D 116.99 2.00 114.99
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DRAFT Table 4
Summary of Groundwater Gauging Data
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Well I.D. Measuring Point Elevation (ft. ASL)

Depth to Water (ft. 
below measuring point)

Potentiometric 
Surface Elevation 

(ft. above sea level)

3-Apr-06

MW-221M 120.07 2.90 117.17
MW-221D 120.22 3.60 116.62
MW-261S 131.28 10.80 120.48
MW-262S 129.60 8.85 120.75
MW-262M 130.52 13.26 117.26
MW-262D 129.73 11.26 118.47
MW-263S 127.96 7.60 120.36
MW-263M 127.77 8.30 119.47
MW-264S 126.32 6.30 120.02
MW-264M 126.28 6.75 119.53
MW-264D 126.63 9.28 117.35
MW-265S 130.06 9.54 120.52
MW-265M 129.89 10.43 119.46
MW-265D 130.07 12.54 117.53
MW-266S 126.79 8.33 118.46
MW-266Ma 127.72 8.22 119.50
MW-266Mb 126.88 10.39 116.49
MW-266D 127.70 10.24 117.46
MW-266B 128.14 8.42 119.72
MW-267S 125.30 8.06 117.24
MW-267M 125.40 8.39 117.01
MW-267D 125.88 8.82 117.06
MW-267B 124.02 7.19 116.83
MW-268S 123.66 6.89 116.77
MW-268M 122.34 6.00 116.34
MW-268D 123.41 7.00 116.41
MW-268B 124.86 8.53 116.33
MW-269S 125.54 8.29 117.25
MW-269Ma 124.96 9.02 115.94
MW-269Mb 125.42 9.76 115.66
MW-269D 125.34 10.74 114.60
MW-307 124.86 10.50 114.36
MW-313S 114.61 1.90 112.71
MW-313D 114.37 3.10 111.27
MW-314S 114.10 3.75 110.35
MW-314D 114.09 3.50 110.59
MW-315S 114.07 3.10 110.97
MW-315D 113.79 - -
MW-403 134.39 18.21 116.18
MW-404 134.94 17.89 117.05
MW-405S 134.90 17.01 117.89
MW-551 129.30 8.68 120.62
MW-552 130.09 9.61 120.48
MW-553 130.33 9.65 120.68
MW-554S 120.93 7.80 113.13
MW-554Ma 120.82 5.20 115.62
MW-554Mb 120.96 4.90 116.06
MW-554D 120.96 5.55 115.41
MW-555S 121.10 8.23 112.87
MW-555Ma 121.25 5.70 115.55
MW-555Mb 121.26 6.12 115.14
MW-555D 121.19 5.93 115.26
MW-556S 120.93 8.90 112.03
MW-556M 121.00 5.36 115.64
MW-556D 120.92 5.44 115.48
MW-TP-3 131.08 9.70 121.38

Notes:
- = not measured / not accessible
** = potentiometric surface was at or above the top of casing
**** = dry well
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DRAFT Table 5
Summary of Vertical Hydraulic Gradient Data
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Reference 
Elevation

Depth to 
Water

Saturation 
Elevation

Head 
Elevation Head Change

Length 
Change Up/Down

(ft ASL) (ft) (ft ASL) (ft) (ft) (ft)

DEP-19S 120.79 2.93 108.10 117.86 -2.36 25.00 -0.09440 Up
DEP-19M 120.62 0.40 83.10 120.22
DEP-19M 120.62 0.40 83.10 120.22 0.22 10.00 0.02200 Down
DEP-19D 120.78 0.78 73.10 120.00
MW-1S 133.79 9.54 121.10 124.25 3.31 27.50 0.1204 Down
MW-1M 133.78 12.84 93.60 120.94
MW-1M 133.78 12.84 93.60 120.94 1.34 15.00 0.0893 Down
MW-1D 133.74 14.14 78.60 119.60
MW-262S 129.60 8.85 104.86 120.75 3.49 26.04 0.1340 Down
MW-262M 130.52 13.26 78.82 117.26
MW-262M 130.52 13.26 78.82 117.26 -1.21 24.86 -0.0487 Up
MW-262D 129.73 11.26 53.96 118.47
MW-263S 127.96 7.60 105.28 120.36 0.89 27.40 0.03248 Down
MW-263M 127.77 8.30 77.88 119.47
MW-264S 126.32 6.30 108.60 120.02 0.49 24.50 0.02000 Down
MW-264M 126.28 6.75 84.10 119.53
MW-264M 126.28 6.75 84.10 119.53 2.18 34.88 0.06250 Down
MW-264D 126.63 9.28 49.22 117.35
MW-265S 130.06 9.54 114.50 120.52 1.06 29.52 0.03591 Down
MW-265M 129.89 10.43 84.98 119.46
MW-265M 129.89 10.43 84.98 119.46 1.93 44.00 0.04386 Down
MW-265D 130.07 12.54 40.98 117.53
MW-266S 126.79 8.33 113.04 118.46 -1.04 37.29 -0.02789 Up
MW-266Ma 127.72 8.22 75.75 119.50
MW-266Ma 127.72 8.22 75.75 119.50 3.01 13.33 0.22581 Down
MW-266Mb 126.88 10.39 62.42 116.49
MW-266Mb 126.88 10.39 62.42 116.49 -0.97 39.60 -0.02449 Up
MW-266D 127.70 10.24 22.82 117.46
MW-266D 127.70 10.24 22.82 117.46 -2.26 33.21 -0.06805 Up
MW-266B 128.14 8.42 -10.39 119.72
MW-267S 125.30 8.06 48.72 117.24 0.23 15.46 0.01488 Down
MW-267M 125.40 8.39 33.26 117.01
MW-267M 125.40 8.39 33.26 117.01 -0.05 28.70 -0.00174 Up
MW-267D 125.88 8.82 4.56 117.06
MW-267D 125.88 8.82 4.56 117.06 0.23 32.18 0.00715 Down
MW-267B 124.02 7.19 -27.62 116.83
MW-268S 123.66 6.89 49.86 116.77 -0.64 17.38 -0.03682 Up
MW-268M 123.41 6.00 32.48 117.41
MW-268M 123.41 6.00 32.48 117.41 -0.45 35.42 -0.01270 Up
MW-268D 124.86 7.00 -2.94 117.86
MW-268D 124.86 7.00 -2.94 117.86 4.05 26.10 0.15517 Down
MW-268B 122.34 8.53 -29.04 113.81
MW-269S 125.54 8.29 107.41 117.25 1.31 14.55 0.0900 Down
MW-269Ma 124.96 9.02 92.86 115.94
MW-269Ma 124.96 9.02 92.86 115.94 0.28 49.69 0.00563 Down
MW-269Mb 125.42 9.76 43.17 115.66
MW-269Mb 125.42 9.76 43.17 115.66 1.06 62.53 0.01695 Down
MW-269D 125.34 10.74 -19.36 114.60
MW-313S 114.61 1.90 105.60 112.71 1.44 22.00 0.06545 Down
MW-313D 114.37 3.10 83.60 111.27
MW-314S 114.10 3.75 105.30 110.35 -0.24 22.00 -0.01091 Up
MW-314D 114.09 3.50 83.30 110.59
MW-315S 114.07 3.10 105.20 110.97 NM 22.00 NM NM
MW-315D 113.79 NM 83.20 NM
MW-554S 120.93 7.80 78.50 113.13 -2.49 67.50 -0.03689 Up
MW-554Ma 120.82 5.20 11.00 115.62
MW-554Ma 120.82 5.20 11.00 115.62 -0.44 30.00 -0.01467 Up
MW-554Mb 120.96 4.90 -19.00 116.06
MW-554Mb 120.96 4.90 -19.00 116.06 0.65 61.00 0.01066 Down
MW-554D 120.96 5.55 -80.00 115.41
MW-555S 121.10 8.23 78.30 112.87 -2.68 47.50 -0.05642 Up
MW-555Ma 121.25 5.70 30.80 115.55
MW-555Ma 121.25 5.70 30.80 115.55 0.41 48.00 0.00854 Down
MW-555Mb 121.26 6.12 -17.20 115.14
MW-555Mb 121.26 6.12 -17.20 115.14 -0.12 62.00 -0.00194 Up
MW-555D 121.19 5.93 -79.20 115.26
MW-556S 120.93 8.90 78.80 112.03 -3.61 101.50 -0.03557 Up
MW-556M 121.00 5.36 -22.70 115.64
MW-556M 121.00 5.36 -22.70 115.64 0.16 21.00 0.00762 Down
MW-556D 120.92 5.44 -43.70 115.48

Notes:
(-) vertical gradient represents upward groundwater flow
(+) vertical gradient represents downward groundwater flow
NM = Not measured (Not accessible)

3-Apr-06

Hydraulic Gradient (ft/ft)Well Designation



DRAFT Table 6
Summary of Groundwater Geochemical Parameters
Former Raytheon Facility
Wayland, Massachusetts

Apil 06
Well ID Temperature pH Oxidation-Reduction Dissolved Specific Conductivity

Potential Oxygen Conductivity
(deg C) (std units) (mV) (mg/L) (uS/cm) (uS/cm)

DEP-19M NMD NMD NMD NMD NMD NMD
MW-261S 9.41 6.66 31.6 1.74 173 122
MW-262S 7.69 6.67 -42.7 0.3 200 134
MW-264M 7.21 6.33 -15.4 0.37 274 181
MW-265M 5.52 6.31 108 0.67 276 173
MW-266Ma 6.86 6.18 20.5 0.76 420 272
MW-266Mb 6.14 6.59 -68.8 0.7 243 155
MW-267M 8.7 6.88 -49.4 0.92 314 216
MW-267S 9.8 6.83 -75.1 0.21 404 287
MW-268D 9.3 8.19 -155.9 0.37 305 213
MW-268M 9.34 6.72 -90.3 0.28 381 267
MW-551 9.62 6.98 -69.9 0.18 159 112
MW-552 9.71 7.22 21.9 0.44 258 183
MW-553 8.86 11.08 -72.1 0.19 269 185
MW-554D 10.44 8.36 -309.2 1.01 216 156
MW-554Ma 9.9 8.27 -288.2 0.6 170 121
MW-554Mb 10.74 8.28 -165.4 0.63 189 138
MW-554S 10.36 8.83 -173.5 0.29 250 180
MW-555D 10.68 8.19 -230.2 1.1 408 296
MW-555Ma 11.12 7.49 -123.6 0.51 219 161
MW-555Mb 10.83 8.12 -155.3 0.6 174 127
MW-555S 12.08 8.89 -158.3 0.31 261 196
MW-556D 10.4 8.45 -256.4 0.64 197 142
MW-556M 10.31 8.14 -160.8 0.51 230 166
MW-556S 10.39 7.85 -174.8 0.27 268 193

Notes:
C = degrees Celsius
uS/cm = microSiemens per centimeter
mg/L = milligrams per liter
pH units = standard units
mV = millivolts
NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units
NMD = Not Measured due to a Dry well



DRAFT Table 7

Summary of Groundwater VOC Analytical Results

Former Raytheon Facility

Wayland, Massachusetts
MCP Sample I.D. DEP-19M DEP-19M MW-261S MW-262S MW-264M MW-265M MW-266Ma MW-266Mb MW-267S MW-267M MW-268M MW-268M MW-268D

Method 1: GW1 Date Sampled 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 03-Apr-06 05-Apr-06 05-Apr-06 05-Apr-06 05-Apr-06 05-Apr-06 04-Apr-06 04-Apr-06 03-Apr-06 03-Apr-06 03-Apr-06
Parameter Comments DUP DUP

Volatile Organics (VOCs) (ug/L)
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.61 0.61 56 11 7.6 54 - 53 6.1 24 51 - -
Trichloroethene 5 4 4.2 3,600 100 59 1,100 9.7 290 400 510 2,200 2,100 21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70 24 24 80 - 200 2,300 1.8 310 67 260 5,100 5,100 22
Vinyl Chloride 2 - - - - 26 310 - 22 - - 230 230 -
1,1-Dichloroethane 70 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100 - - - - - - - 1.2 - - - - -

Notes:
- = Analytical result below the method detection limit. (ND)
Empty Cells = Not Analyzed
Bold and Shaded cells indicate exceedance of MCP Standard
DUP = Field Duplicate
ug/L=micrograms per liter (parts per billion (ppb))
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DRAFT Table 7

Summary of Groundwater VOC Analytical Results

Former Raytheon Facility

Wayland, Massachusetts
MCP Sample I.D.

Method 1: GW1 Date Sampled
Parameter Comments

Volatile Organics (VOCs) (ug/L)
Tetrachloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70
Vinyl Chloride 2
1,1-Dichloroethane 70
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100

Notes:
- = Analytical result below the method detection limit. (ND)
Empty Cells = Not Analyzed
Bold and Shaded cells indicate exceedance of MCP Standard
DUP = Field Duplicate
ug/L=micrograms per liter (parts per billion (ppb))

MW-551 MW-552 MW-553 MW-554S MW-554Ma MW-554Mb MW-554D MW-555S MW-555Ma MW-555Mb MW-555D MW-555D MW-556S MW-556M MW-556D
04-Apr-06 04-Apr-06 04-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06 06-Apr-06

DUP

0.7 230 24 - - - - - - - - - - - -
40 6,200 400 - - - - - - - - - - - -

0.58 310 68 - - - - - - - 2.4 2.7 - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - 0.79 0.86 - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Figures 













RCGW-1 Standard = 5ug/L     PCE Concentrations RCGW-1 Standard = 5ug/L     TCE Concentrations

RCGW-1 Standard = 70ug/L     cDCE Concentrations RCGW-1 Standard = 2ug/L     VC Concentrations
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Figure 6 - Cross Sections of Northern Area Groundwater CVOC Concentrations
Former Raytheon Facility - Wayland, MA
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Note: Concentration Values from April 2006 Sample Analyses
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